

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
MARK H. BONNER,

Petitioner,

v.

DENIS MCDONOUGH,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
MARK H. BONNER
Counsel of Record
5840 Bromelia Court
Naples, FL 34119
(239) 687-5394
Mbonner@avemarialaw.edu

Counsel for Petitioner

May 27, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	15
I. THE PRECEDENTIAL DECISION OF THE VETERANS COURT IS PALPABLY BAD LAW AND SHOULD BE REVERSED BEFORE IT CAN HARM OTHER VETERANS	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL BY THE SECRETARY AGAINST VETERANS IS NOT AVAILABLE TO THE SECRETARY IN VETERANS CLAIMS CUE CASES FOR TWO INDEPENDENT AND INDIVIDUALLY-SUFFICIENT REASONS: 1) COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL IS AN EQUITABLE DOCTRINE AND THE ARTICLE I VETERANS COURT DOES NOT HAVE EQUITY JURISDICTION, AND 2) CUE IS A STATUTORY EXCEPTION TO RES JUDICATA (CLAIM PRECLUSION) AND IS THEREFORE AN EXCEPTION TO COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL (ISSUE PRECLUSION)	16
A. Collateral estoppel is an equitable remedy. The Veterans Court lacks equitable power; thus the Veterans Court lacked the power to use collateral estoppel in its denial of the widow’s benefits	16
B. Using collateral estoppel against the veteran in a VA CUE case is contrary to statutory, regulatory, and caselaw.....	20
C. The Veterans Court’s precedential opinion suffers from additional chaotic application and reasoning and should be corrected.....	25
1. Since the Board did not decide any issue of collateral estoppel, it was beyond the jurisdiction of the Veterans Court to do so.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The Veterans Court did not conduct the required balancing of the equities, which weigh in favor of the widow	27
D. The Federal Circuit has exclusive appellate jurisdiction and has failed to correct the Veterans Court’s erroneous precedent; precedent that will be used against veterans until corrected, but even when ultimately corrected will never make the veterans or their families whole. The issue is of great importance to veterans and their families.....	30
E. This case is a good vehicle to resolve the propriety of collateral estoppel used against veterans CUE claims	32
F. Whether or not collateral estoppel is available as a matter of law to the Veterans Court, this case must be remanded for further review because of the manifold errors and obvious confusion of the Veterans Court in applying the doctrine.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	33
 APPENDIX	
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit Judgment filed December 4, 2021	App. 1
Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims Opinion filed January 13, 2021.....	App. 3

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Board of Veterans’ Appeals Order filed November 2, 2018	App. 42
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit Denial of Rehearing filed March 1, 2022.....	App. 55
<i>Bonner v. Nicholson</i> , No. 2005-7190, filed August 16, 2007	App. 57
<i>Bonner v. Nicholson</i> , No. 02-742, filed June 17, 2005	App. 74
Application for Dependency and Indemnity Compensation or Death Pension by Widow or Child, filed September 9, 1975.....	App. 94

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	22
<i>Arellano v. McDonough</i> , 1 F.4th 1059 (Fed. Cir. 2021), cert. granted, 142 S. Ct. 1106 (Feb. 22, 2022) (No. 21-432)	17
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. Univ. of Illinois Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971)	19
<i>Bonner v. Nicholson</i> , 19 Vet. App. 188 (2005).....	1, 25
<i>Bonner v. Nicholson</i> , 497 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bonner v. Wilkie</i> , 33 Vet. App. 209 (2021).....	1
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	24
<i>Burris v. Wilkie</i> , 888 F.3d 1352 (2018)	22
<i>CBF Industries v. AMCI Holdings</i> , 850 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988)	22
<i>Comm’r v. Gooch Milling & Elevator Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 418 (1943)	23
<i>Conte v. Justice</i> , 996 F.2d 1398 (2d Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Cook v. Principi</i> , 381 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	20, 21, 25
<i>Dixon v. McDonald</i> , 815 F.3d 799 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Green v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 212 (1991)	26
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	21, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>INS v. Orlando Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002)	32
<i>In re Bailey</i> , 812 F.3d 860 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Juarez v. Peake</i> , 21 Vet. App. 537 (2008)	25
<i>Mark H. Bonner v. Robert L. Wilkie</i> , 33 Vet. App. 209 (2021)	1, 19, 24
<i>Mintzmyer v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 84 F.3d 419 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Moch v. East Baton Rouge Parish School Bd.</i> , 548 F.2d 594 (5th Cir. 1977)	19
<i>Monk v. Shulkin</i> , 855 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	21
<i>Moody v. Principi</i> , 360 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	10, 11
<i>Nations v. Sun Oil Co. (Del.)</i> , 705 F.2d 742 (5th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>PenneCom B. V. v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 372 F.3d 488 (2d Cir. 2004)	20
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	32
<i>Seri v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet. App. 441 (2007)	25
<i>Smith v. Gober</i> , 14 Vet. App. 227 (2000)	18
<i>Taylor v. McDonough</i> , 4 F.4th 1381 (Fed. Cir. 2021) (No. 2019-2211)	17
<i>Taylor v. West</i> , 11 Vet. App. 436 (1998)	18
<i>Title v. Immigration and Naturalization Service</i> , 322 F.2d 21 (9th Cir. 1963)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. v. LaFatch</i> , 656 F.2d 81 (6th Cir. 1977).....	19
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	22
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961).....	31
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	31
<i>Young v. Shinseki</i> , 25 Vet. App. 201 (2012)	24, 25
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
38 U.S.C. § 301(b).....	30
38 U.S.C. § 5001(b).....	17
38 USC §§ 5100 et seq.	3
38 U.S.C. § 5107(a).....	26
38 U.S.C. § 5109A.....	3, 12, 20
38 U.S.C. § 5109A(a)	3
38 U.S.C. § 5110	2
38 U.S.C. § 5110(a)(1)	2
38 U.S.C. § 5110(b)(1)	30
38 U.S.C. § 7104(d)(1)	25
38 U.S.C. § 7111	2, 20
38 U.S.C. § 7111(a).....	2
38 U.S.C. § 7251	22
38 U.S.C. § 7252(a).....	26, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
38 U.S.C. § 7292(c)	30, 31
REGULATIONS	
38 C.F.R. § 3.312(a)	3
38 C.F.R. § 3.313	4, 10
38 C.F.R. § 3.313(b)	4, 9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
G.C. Prec. 5-1994.....	10
Moore’s Federal Practice, § 132.01[4][d]	18
Restatement (2nd) of Judgments	28
Scott, Collateral Estoppel by Judgment, 56 Harv.L.Rev. 1 (1942)	19
